
 

 

COMMISSIONING PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 

Date Thursday 26 July 2018 
 

Time 12.30 pm 
 

Venue Assure, Ellen House, Waddington St, Oldham OL9 6EE 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or  in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Liz Drogan Tel. 0161 770 5151 
or email elizabeth.drogan@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Monday 23rd 
July 2018. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record / film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the 
press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a 
meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional 
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 

Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 

including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMISSIONING PARTNERSHIP BOARD IS AS 
FOLLOWS: 

 Councillors Chadderton, Chauhan, Fielding and Shah 
Majid Hussain Lay Governing Body Chair CCG (Chair) 
Ben Galbraith Chief Finance Officer CCG  
John Patterson Chief Clinical Officer CCG  
Ian Milnes Deputy Chief Clinical Officer CCG 

 

Item No  

1   Election of Chair  

 The Panel is asked to elect a Chair for the duration of the meeting. 

Public Document Pack



 

 

2   Apologies For Absence  

3   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

4   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

5   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

6   Minutes of the Commissioning Partnership Board held on 28th June 2018 (Pages 
1 - 6) 

7   Integrated Crisis Safe Haven and Home Treatment Team (Pages 7 - 28) 

 



 

 

 
 

 
 

COMMISSIONING PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
28/06/2018 at 12.30 pm 

 
 

Present: Majid Hussain Lay Governing Body Chair CCG (Chair) 
 
Councillors Chadderton, Fielding, Jacques (from Item 9) 
Ben Galbraith Chief Finance Officer CCG  
John Patterson Chief Clinical Officer CCG  
Ian Milnes Deputy Chief Clinical Officer CCG 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Julie Daines Strategic Director of Corporate 

Affairs and Resources CCG 
 Graham Foulkes Lay Member for Patient and Public 

Involvement 
 Ian Milnes  Deputy Chief Clinical Officer  
 Vicky Crossley  Associate Director of Oldham Cares 

Programme  
 Nadia Baig Director of Performance and 

Delivery  
 Donna McLoughlin Alliance Director, Oldham Cares  
 Rebekah Sutcliffe Strategic Director of Reform 
 Mark Warren Director, Adult Social Care 
 Carolyn Wilkins OBE Chief Executive/ Accountable 

Officer  
 

 

1   ELECTION OF CHAIR   

RESOLVED – That Majid Hussain be elected Chair of the 
Commissioning Partnership Board for the duration of the 
meeting.  
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Chauhan 
and Shah.  
 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public question received.  
 

6   COMMISSIONING PARTNERSHIP BOARD TERMS OF 
REFERENCE  

 

The Board gave consideration to the proposed Terms of 
Reference of a joint committee of Oldham Council and Oldham 
Clinical Commissioning Group under Regulation 10 (2) of the 
NHS Bodies and Local Authorities Partnership Arrangements 
Regulations 2000 which had been agreed by the respective 
organisations via CCG Governing body and the Council’s 
Cabinet.  
The Board would exercise on behalf of the CCG and Council the 
integrated commissioning functions established under 
Section.75 of the NHS Act 2006. 
The NHS Oldham CCG - Strategic Director of Corporate Affairs 
& Resources provided Members of the Board with an overview 
of the membership, voting rights, deputies, quorum and remit.  
The Board were advised that as time progressed the 
accountability and quantum of budgets within the Section 75 
Agreement would increase.  
The Chair expressed some concern at having the casting vote 
should there be an equality of voting and advised the Board that 
the preference would be to ensure that there was full agreement 
on matters before the Board.  
It was suggested that should a simple majority not be reached, 
the matter would be taken outside of the meeting to obtain 
further detail/information and the issue would be reconsidered at 
the next available Board meeting.  
The Chair also requested two further additions to the Terms and 
Reference in relation to the Health and Wellbeing Board and the 
values and behaviors of the Commissioning Partnership Board.  
Options/alternatives considered 
Option 1 – Agree the terms of reference presented to the board. 
Option 2 – Make amendments to the terms of reference and 
agree at the next meeting of the Board.  
 
RESOLVED – That:  

1. The Chair’s casting vote is removed from the terms of 
reference and replaced with an alternative to dealing with 
equality of votes.  

2. Reference is made to the values and behaviors of the 
Board to reflect  

3. Reference is made to the Health and Wellbeing Board in 
setting the strategic overview in which the Board will 
operate.  

4. The suggested amendments to the terms of reference be 
resubmitted to the next meeting of the Commissioning 
Partnership Board.  

 
 
 

Page 2



 

7   COUNCIL KEY DECISIONS PROCESS   

The Head of Constitutional Services provided a verbal update to 
the Board on the Council’s Key decision processes and the 
statutory provisions the Council must adhere to when making 
Key/Executive decisions.  
The update included: 

 The 28 day Key Decision Document  

 Procedure for closed items  

 Call-in  

 Urgent decisions  

 Scrutiny  
Options/alternatives  
None. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted.  
 

8   S.75 AGREEMENT   

A verbal update was provided by the Chief Finance Officer, 
CCG which sought to update the Board on the current status of 
the Section 75 agreement. 
It was reported that the Section 75 was close to being agreed by 
the respective organisations.  
Initially there would be two schemes, the Community Equipment 
scheme, to provide personalised equipment to support patients 
to live safely at home and a Health and Social Care Services 
scheme to include contracts jointly agreed between the CCG 
and Council.  
The areas included under the Health and Social Care scheme 
included Learning Disabilities, Mental Health and Dementia, 
Care Homes and Care Packages.   
The Board requested that a development session is undertaken 
with the core voting members to ensure that members are fully 
briefed on the budgets available and commissioning strands of 
the Section 75 agreement.   
Options/alternatives considered  
None 
 
RESOLVED – That: 

1. The update be noted.  
2. A development session is organised for the core voting 

members of the Commissioning Partnership Board in 
relation to the Section 75 agreement.  

 

9   GM TRANSFORMATION FUND INVESTMENT REVIEW 
PROCESS  

 

Councillor Jacques joined the meeting for this Item. 
Consideration was given to a report of Accountable Officer 
which sought to provide the board with assurance and an 
update on the progress of Oldham transformation plans for the 
allocation of the Greater Manchester Transformation Funding of 
£21.2m. 
It was reported that the Council and CCG along with other 
stakeholders were working hard to make sure quality, accessible Page 3



 

essentials such as housing, education, transport and 
employment opportunities were in place for the residents of the 
Borough.  
The Oldham Cares transformation programme aimed to deliver 
the greatest and fastest improvements in wellbeing and health 
for the residents of households and communities.   
The following 4 proposals had been reviewed and assessed at 
each stage of the Investment Review and Assurance Process 
and funding was to be allocated according to the 
recommendations and activity requirements outlined in Sections 
3 and 4 of the report.  

 Place – Thriving Communities 

 Children’s health – Start Well – Pilot in two clusters.  

 Mental health – Provision and Wellbeing – Pilot in two 
clusters. 

 Integrated Community Services – People to access 
services closer to their home.  

Assurance and updates would be provided to the 
Commissioning Partnership Board to assure that investment 
continued to support care pathway development in Oldham for 
prevention, community resilience and care closer to home.  
Assessment had taken place with regards to Oldham’s 
readiness to implement its investment proposals. This would be 
provided on a quarterly basis to the Board.  
In relation to Integrated Community Services there was 
agreement on the model presented to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board held on 26th June 2018, however for the delivery of this 
model there was not yet consensus or the ability to manage 
within the financial envelope and 3 interconnected work streams 
would be brought together. It was recommended that a cluster 
implementation board be established and chaired by Dr John 
Patterson, Chief Clinical Officer.  
Options/alternatives considered  
Option 1 – To agree the recommendations as detailed within the 
report. 

[...]
rocess, assuring the 
Commissioning Partnership Board that adequate 
progress was being made. 

c. An equality impact assessment being produced for 
each proposal. 

8. A further recommendation would be considered at Item 
12 of the agenda in relation to commercially sensitive 
information.  

9. An update against progress report be submitted to the 
Board in September  

10.  

10   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

RESOLVED – That the date of the next meeting was 26th July 
2018.  
 

11   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraphs 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on 
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports. 
 

12   GM TRANSFORMATION FUND INVESTMENT REVIEW 
PROCESS  

 

The Board gave consideration to the commercially sensitive 
information in relation to Item 9 of the agenda - GM 
Transformation Fund Investment Review Process. 
 
RESOLVED – That the recommendation as detailed within the 
commercially sensitive report be approved.  
 

The meeting started at 12.30pm and ended at 1.52pm Page 5



 

 

Page 6



 
 

1 
 

 
Agenda item: 4.1 
 
Commissioning Committee  
 

Title of report: Responsible manager/Clinical Director: 

Business Case for Oldham Allocation 

of GM Crisis Care Funding: Integrated 

Crisis Safe Haven and Home 

Treatment Team 

Gary Flanagan – Senior Commissioning Business Partner 

Dr. Keith Jeffery – Clinical Director for Mental Health 

Programme Budget Area / Areas to which this relates: 

Mental Health 

Summary of Report: 

This business case has been co-produced with Alison Kendall (Programme Manager for Mental 

Health Strategy, PCFT) and Stan Boaler (Clinical Lead for Mental Health Strategy, PCFT) and 

developed as part of wider North East Sector Transformation Group. 

This report outlines the proposal for the Oldham allocation of the £10.8m to support ‘enhanced 

adult crisis and urgent care options’. The proposal is for a Crisis Safe Haven service, based at 

Forrest House on the Royal Oldham site (‘Evergreen Lounge’), with integrated Home Treatment 

Team (HTT) support. The service will be provided overnight from 6pm to 9am, 5 nights a week 

(initially). The service will support people who may experience a mental health crisis overnight, 

either known to secondary care services already or referred by RAID following presentation at A&E. 

The service will be an alternative for people who may otherwise be admitted to a MH acute ward 

overnight, often on a short-stay, informal (not on a section) basis. 

Update from Finance and Contracts Committee 19/07/18 

Finance and Contracts Committee agreed to recommend the service outlined in this business case 

to Commissioning Committee next week, subject to the following being completed prior to service 

commencement: 

 The uncommitted funding from within Oldham’s MH Transformation Fund allocation for 

crisis care should be utilised at the discretion of the Senior Commissioning Business 

Partner and Clinical Director for Mental Health to understand: 

o How the model can include additional non-medical support through integration with 

voluntary and third sector partners; 

o Whether there is flexibility to scale the service up to 7 days; 

 Agreement between the CCG and the Trust on how and when the funding will be 

transferred – i.e. funding will be for actual costs incurred up to the agreed financial 

envelope; 

 Adjustment to the costings to recognise overheads should not be included in transformation 

funded schemes; 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 
 

2 
 

 Agreement of a schedule of KPIs and outcomes to ensure that the service is delivering on 

the objectives set out in this business case around admission avoidance and deflections. 

Consideration of Equality and Diversity Implications: 

See Section 11: Equality Impact Assessment 

Risk Implications: 

See Section 9: Risks and Implications 

 

Recommendations to Finance and Contracts Committee: 

Finance and Contracts Committee are asked to approve the business case proposal set out in this 

report for the Oldham allocation of GM funding to support ‘enhanced adult crisis and urgent care 

options’. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 8



 
 

3 
 

1       Background   

 

The five CCGs have collectively made a recommendation for the locality transformation fund 

allocation to support ‘Enhanced Adult Crisis and Urgent Care programme options’. The proposals 

outlined within this paper have collectively been developed through the MH Acute and Crisis Care 

Task and Finish Group and NES Transformation Group. 

 

The key principles of the investment are set out below. 

 

 Development of an approach that is integrated within the current mental health offer – inter-

connecting with/embedded within Access Teams, community MH teams, home treatment, 

CMHT, Healthy Minds. 

 The model is built into/aligned with Locality Urgent Care and Neighbourhood developments 

to support effective pathways and cost effectiveness 

 Primarily focus is on mental health crisis support out of hours, however recognising that 

there are presentations at all times, notably late afternoon and early evening. 

 Focus is on people at risk of hospital admission who require specialist input 

 Help-line function needs to be integral  

 Expand and broaden remit of home treatment model to work with people in crisis, particularly 

out of hours. 

 Establish a ‘safe haven’ for people as an alternative to ED, recognising that for some people 

ED is a place to get away from the home environment 

 Learning from Stockport STEM pilot will be used, as well as models elsewhere in the country  

 Challenges around the estate and the need to be co-located near other 24/7 services may 

mean that i
[...]
 (last accessed 14

th
 

June 2018)  
2
 https://www.england.nhs.uk/mental-health/case-studies/sheffield/ (last accessed 14

th
 June 2018)  

Page 11

https://www.rcpsych.ac.uk/pdf/Workshop%20C%20Slides%20-%20UE%20Event.pdf
https://www.england.nhs.uk/mental-health/case-studies/sheffield/


 
 

6 
 

Given the longstanding ambition of almost everyone involved in mental health services not to use 

inpatient services unless necessary, it is suggested therefore, that there is a good case for Pennine 

to take forward service developments capable of reducing inpatient demand. 

2.4. Current Position 

During working hours, the mental health service has a number of options for supporting people 

experiencing crisis or mental distress, these include Healthy Minds services for people with mild to 

moderate mental health needs or secondary care services such as the Access Team (which can 

provide short-term interventions), CHMT for those service users with severe and enduring mental 

health conditions who require longer term case management and Home Treatment services for 

people in acute mental health crisis who are at risk of an inpatient admission. However the majority 

of these services are commissioned to provide support during the hours of 9-5pm, Monday to 

Friday. The exception being the Home Treatment, which operates over a 7 day period until 9pm in 

the evening. Each borough has a home treatment team however none of these teams are currently 

resourced to operate over 24/7. There is a requirement in line with the 5YFV for all home treatment 

to be compliant with the core fidelity model, which includes 24/7 provision by 20/21. 

As a consequence, between 9pm in the evening and 9am the following morning, the only option for 

people experiencing crisis or mental health distress is to present at the Emergency Department 

where they can receive a mental health assessment. For the clinician undertaking that assessment, 

there are only two options – either
[...]
 University College London specifically directs that effectiveness for 

CRHTTs necessarily requires assuring the capacity to deliver high intensity care through 

manageable caseloads establishing that “high thresholds for accepting referrals are crucial” and 

“clear alternative sources of sub-acute support” must be available.  

It will therefore be crucial to develop new ways of delivering sub-acute work to unburden existing 

CRHTTs that currently carry the load in the absence of any other 24/7 service operating outside 

hospital. This requirement is successfully met in other areas of the country by staffed facilities often 

referred to as crisis cafés such as the Safe Haven in Aldershot. 

If home treatment is to operate at optimum levels then the following issues within current services 

need to be addressed: 

 There is a need to develop stronger community support for people who are living with 

suicidal thoughts/experiencing mental health crisis but would not meet the threshold for 

secondary care services; 

 Pressure is placed on overloaded A&E departments and psychiatric wards with service users 

often falling through the gaps with no guarantee of effective follow up; 

 Attending busy A&E departments can result in exacerbating a mental health crisis and can 

end up in unnecessary admissions and service users ending up in a “revolving door” of 

services. Sometimes admissions seem to be the only option to keep people safe; this project 

aims to provide a multi-agency approach to ensure people get to the most appropriate 

support to better meet their needs.  

 

Page 13



 
 

8 
 

2.5. The ‘Do Nothing’ Option 

 

‘Doing nothing’ is only likely to increase costs to CCG through increasing A&E attendances and 

inpatient admissions (both to general and psychiatric hospitals). These are funds that could be 

better spent on mental health services that not only bring better outcomes and experience to people, 

but also reduce costs to CCGs, acute hospitals Trusts and mental health Trusts. 

 

The GM funding has been allocated to CCGs to develop crisis care options for out of hospital 

provision. Therefore if this proposal is not accepted then alternative proposal for how this funding 

can support the crisis and urgent care system will be required. 

 

3       Service Description 

 

3.1. Outline of Service 

 

A Safe Haven provides out of hours help and support to people and their carers who are 

experiencing a mental health crisis or emotional distress. They are staffed by a partnership of 

mental health professionals, voluntary and community sector providers and peer support workers 

and are able to address symptoms in a timely way. Safe Havens offer information and advice about 

other relevant services in the area and they support people in crisis to stay well at home and provide 

advice, support and guidance to carers and family members. 

The Safe Haven is for patients: 

 Who are experiencing mental distress or feel that they are in crisis but who are not acutely 

unwell 

 Who may have underlying mental health issues and may already be accessing mental health 

services 

 Who require immediate short-term support outside of typical service opening hours 

A Safe Haven environment provides: 

 A safe and calm environment to support patients in crisis overnight as an alternative to A&E 

attendance and/or admission 

 Advice and support to help patients manage their emotional wellbeing and mental health 

 Integration with local HTTs for assessment, signposting and ongoing support 

 

A Safe Haven is not: 

 

 An open access service for patients who haven’t received a mental health assessment 

 An accident and emergency service for patients with mental health issues 

 A ‘holding’ service for people requiring an inpatient bed while an appropriate facility is found 

The recommendation is to incrementally work towards the development of a hub and spoke 

approach, with the safe haven providing a place away from the person’s home, as well as away from 

A&E, for all people to access mental health crisis support, together with a 24/7 home treatment offer 

to work at home with those specifically at risk of admission.  

 

Page 14



 
 

9 
 

It is proposed that a service would be developed that could provide out of hours mental health 

support and aim to: 

 

 Prevent escalation of mental health problems to avoid a mental health crisis; 

 Prevent unnecessary referrals to secondary mental health services, A&E departments and 

other emergency out of hours services; 

 Improve mental health and wellbeing; 

 Increase independence and self-management; 

 Help to identify groups, organisations and opportunities in the community that can support 

people in building social networks and develop coping skills to prevent mental health crises 

in the future; 

 Reduce isolation. 

 

The service will be developed based on the existing home treatment team resource. The safe haven 

will be operational for service users from 6pm onwards with the practitioners being available from 

4pm to review any referral information and take a handover from core mental health services (such 

as CMHT or the Access Team). 

 

This will also provide the team with the opportunity to make onward referrals and contact other 

services in relation to signposting and advice. This will also provide the team with some 

administration time to document contacts and interventions, complete care plans etc. 

 

The service will be available to known secondary care service users from CMHT, EIT and 

Outpatients, service users recently discharged from these services, service users recently 

discharged from inpatient services, service users signposted from RAID and Access for brief follow 

up intervention or extended assessment and service users open to Home Treatment. 

 

The integrated home treatment/safe haven will provide a safe and therapeutic environment,
[...]
th inpatient bed or transfer to the safe haven. If the safe haven is 

assessed as a safe and appropriate pathway for the patient then the RAID team will make contact 

with the safe haven team and arrange for a supported transfer from A&E to the safe haven base. 

 

The safe haven cannot be accessed directly by someone not previously known to mental health 

services or someone without a current risk assessment or care plan. In this instance, the initial 

mental health assessment and risk evaluation will need to be completed by the RAID practitioner in 

A&E. 

 

Known service user 

 

For service users already known to mental health services (i.e. with a care co-ordinator within the 

CMHT or within EIT), safe haven can be identified as part of their care plan / risk management plan. 

Particularly for those service users known to services who regularly access mental health support 

out of hours (traditionally through the A&E department), making contact and accessing support 

through the safe haven can be agreed as part of their care plan in conjunction with their mental 

health worker. A copy of their care plan and risk assessment will then be shared with the safe haven 

to ensure safe and appropriate support is provided out of hours. In this instance the service user can 

then access the safe haven directly out of hours without needing to come via the A&E department. 

 

This will be particularly encouraged with those service users identified as frequent flyers and high 

users of urgent care services. 

  

The team will look to develop links with third sector provider(s) in terms of developing holistic offers 

and in developing a volunteer/peer support/mentorship approach.  

 

The safe haven team will support onward referral to other services if deemed appropriate. 

 

The safe haven team can also admit to inpatient wards if this deemed appropriate following further 

assessment.  

 

Page 16



 
 

11 
 

3.3. Referral process 

Referrals will
[...]
 partnership approach has bridged this gap and succeeded in: 

 25% reduction in admissions to acute mental health beds 

 16% reduction in A&E attendances for mental health assessments 

 Receiving positive feedback from service users  

 Providing an opportunity for peer support and volunteering  

 Linking those met in crisis with the health and wellbeing service  

 

A recent visit to and meeting with representatives at the Safe Haven in Aldershot confirmed that 

there is a close, beneficial, and essential interdependent relationship between the Safe Haven and 

the local CRHTT. The CRHTT is now focussed on a manageable caseload that includes the 25% 

reduction cohort of patients that used to be in hospital when the CRHTT existed but the Safe Haven 

did not. It is now able to deliver the necessary intensity of care to this cohort because other people 

in distress have their different needs met by the Safe Haven better alternative. 

 

4.3. Activity levels 

 

The Crisis Safe Haven/HTT service is being designed as an alternative to admission, and therefore 

the expected cohort of people who will access this service is based on 2 cohorts of people: 

 

 People referred to RAID out of hours who are known to secondary care teams (i.e. EIT, 

CMHT, OP) and in many cases may be ‘repeat attenders’; and 

 People who are admitted on a ‘short-stay’ basis, often informally (i.e. non-MHA admission). 

 

There is local data that identifies the need for a local Crisis Safe Haven: 

Day and times when most admissions occur 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 20



 
 

15 
 

A heat map of admission to Pennine Care beds by day and time indicate that weekday evenings 

generate most admissions: 

 

 
 

It should be recognised that the above heat map indicates that actually there are a higher number of 

admissions mid-week and therefore the proposed days for the Crisis Safe Haven to be open may 

need to be reviewed during the first year.  

 

The above table
[...]
eport. Some of the risks that have identified to date are outlined below and will be 

expanded on fully and managed as part of the mobilisation process: 

 

 Recruitment to the Home Treatment Team posts; 

 Transport between sites and also between A&E and the Evergreen Lounge; 

 Capacity and demand – i.e. will demand outstrip capacity? 

 Third sector partners and procurement requirements need to be determined 

 Interface with Acute Trust – perception of service as a ‘MH A&E’ and place for people to be 

sent to if waiting for a bed. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 26



 
 

21 
 

 

 

10       Exit Strategy 

 

Should the funding not be agreed in the longer term for this service, then an exit strategy will be 

enacted. As the practitioners are all qualified mental health nurses, the redeployment process will be 

of minimal risk due to the Trust consistently carrying a large number of qualified nurse vacancies. 

 

 

11       Equality Impact Assessment 

 

Equality Impact Assessment has been undertaken and no concerns identified. 

 

12       Associated Documents 

 

No additional documents 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Commissioning Partnership Board held on 28th June 2018
	7 Integrated Crisis Safe Haven and Home Treatment Team



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

COMMISSIONING PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
26/07/2018 at 12.30 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Chauhan (Chair) 
Councillor Chadderton, Dr Andrew Vance GP Governing Body 
Member North Cluster, Graham Foulkes Deputy Chair of CCG 
Commissioning Committee and Lay Member, Ben Galbraith 
Chief Finance Officer CCG    
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Dr. Mudiyur Gopi Hospital Consultant Representative 
 Nadia Baig Director of Performance and 

Delivery 
 Rebekah Sutcliffe Strategic Director of Reform 
 Carolyn Wilkins OBE Chief Executive / Accountable 

Officer 
 

 

1   ELECTION OF CHAIR   

The meeting was opened and adjourned for fifteen minutes as 
there was no quorum present.  
 
The meeting was reconvened at 12.45pm, notwithstanding the 
absence of quorum, those members present could proceed to 
discuss the business on the agenda.  
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Chauhan be elected Chair of the 
Commissioning Partnership Board for the duration of the 
meeting.  
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Fielding 
and Shah, Majid Hussain, Dr Ian Patterson, Dr Ian Milnes. 
 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 
 



 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received.  
 

6   MINUTES OF THE COMMISSIONING PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD HELD ON 28TH JUNE 2018  

 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Commissioning 
Partnership Board held on 28th June 2018 be approved.  
 

7   INTEGRATED CRISIS SAFE HAVEN AND HOME 
TREATMENT TEAM  

 

The Board gave consideration to a report of Dr Keith Jeffrey, 
Clinical Director for Mental Health and Gary Flanagan, Senior 
Commissioning Business Partner (CCG) which sought support 
of the recommendations to approve the business case proposal 
as set out in the report, for the Oldham allocation of Greater 
Manchester funding to support enhanced adult crisis and urgent 
care options.  
 
It was reported that the proposal was for a Crisis Safe Haven 
service, based at Forrest House, located at the Royal Oldham 
site, with integrated Home Treatment Team support.  
The service would be developed based on the existing home 
treatment resource, with practitioners being available from 4pm 
to review any referral information and take a handover from core 
mental health services. 
Initially the service would be provided overnight from 6pm to 
9am, 5 nights a week.  
 
The service would support people who may experience a mental 
health crisis overnight, either known to secondary care services 
already or referred by RAID following presentation at A&E. 
The days of operation were to include the weekend however the 
heat map as detailed within the report showed a higher number 
of admissions mid-week and therefore the proposed days for the 
Crisis Safe Haven may need to be reviewed.  
The Home Treatment team did operate over a 7 day period until 
9pm in the evening however the 5 Year Forward View for Mental 
Health asserted that a 24/7 service was required to save lives by 
reducing suicide.  
 
It was acknowledged that the Safe Haven could not be directly 
accessed by someone not previously known to mental health 
services or someone without a current risk assessment or care 
plan. The initial mental health assessment and risk evaluation 
would need to be completed by the RAID practitioner in A&E.  
It was further noted that and that known secondary care users 
could self-refer and access the safe haven directly out of hours 
without attending via A&E.  
 



 

The report had been considered by the Finance and Contracts 
Committee on the 19th July 2018 and the business case was 
recommended to the Commissioning Committee subject to the 
following: 

 The uncommitted funding from within Oldham’s Mental 
Health Transformation Fund allocation for crisis care 
could be utilised at the discretion of the Senior 
Commissioning Business Partner and Clinical Director for 
Mental Health to understand: 

o How the model could include additional non-
medical support through integration with voluntary 
and third sector partners;  

o Whether there was flexibility to scale the service 
up to 7 days; 

 Agreement between the CCG and the Trust on how and 
when funding would be transferred i.e. Funding for actual 
costs incurred up to the agreed financial envelope  

 Adjustment to the costings to recognise overheads 
should not be included in transformation funded 
schemes.  

 Agreement of a schedule of KPIs and outcomes to 
ensure the service was delivering on the objectives set 
put in the business case around admission avoidance 
and deflections. 

Members welcomed the report and made a number of 
observations/comments including:  

 Providing an equivalent service for young people and 
children 

 The definition of ‘known user’ needed to be clear  

 The use of social prescribing within the model 

 Request for further information on out of Borough 
placements 

 Request for further information on number of patients 
under 18 with Mental Health issues, presenting at A&E 

 Request for further information in relation to the overall 
offer  

 Primary Care links when user is classed at DNA and file 
closed 

 Request for information on projected numbers using the 
safe haven 

 Request for early sight of proposed business cases for all 
Members of the Board, to enable comment and 
contribution before final decision is made.  

 List of Committees any business case presented to the 
Board has been considered by.  

 Request that an ‘idiots guide’ was produced which 
provided details of the offer.  

 
Options/Alternatives considered  
Do nothing – This was not an option as it was likely to increase 
costs to the CCG through increasing A&E attendances and 
inpatient admissions and the GM funding had been allocated to 
develop crisis care options for out of hospital. If the business 
case was not accepted an alternative proposal would be 
required.  



 

 
RESOLVED – That the Commissioning Partnership Board 
supported the approval of the Business case for the Oldham 
allocation of GM Crisis Care Funding: Integrated Crisis Safe 
Haven and Home Treatment Team. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 12.30pm and ended at 1.21pm  
 


